FRIDAY

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es} of the
admunustrator(s)

(b) Insert dates

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you tf there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Greenbottle Limited 05756226

In the Court case number
Preston County Court 0033 of 2014

We (a) Lila Thomas and Dawvid Robert Acland of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1 Winckley Court, Chapel
Street, Preston PR1 8BU

admmistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) 28 February 2014 (b) 27 August 2014

Signed

Jomt Admumstrator

Dated 23 M 2l L

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PRI 38U

Tel Number 01772 202000

Fax Number 01772 200099 DX Number

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companics at
llm”“l I‘\I \l || |“ |\“| I| Companes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A3H9281U"
A31

26/09/2014

#257

COMPANIES HOUSE




XADM1203P

@' Begbies Traynor

The affars, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agemrts and without personal hability

Greenbottie Limited (In Administration)

Progress report pursuant to Rule 247 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 28 February 2014 to 27 August 2014




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors on the progress of the administration The report is pnvate and confidental and
may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, 1nh whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever

Contents

0 C0DB OCCC O0ODOOODODO

Interpretation
Company information
Details of appointment of administrators
Progress dunng the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses
Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts
Cenclusion
Appendices
1 Account of recetpts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of administrators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning
“the Company” Greenbottle Limited (In Administration)
“the admemnistration” The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

1986 on 28 February 2014

“the administrators” “we” Lda Thomas and David Robert Acland of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1
“our” and “us” Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

“the Act" The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor” who holds 1 respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and

“unsecured creditor’ 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“secunty” 0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1} of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any nght of
retention (cther than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(un) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim i1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) N/A

Date of Incorporation 24 March 2008

Company registered number 05756226

Company registered office 1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Date of administrators’ appantment 28 February 2014
Date of administrators’ resignation N/A

Court Preston County Court




Court Case Number 0033 of 2014

Person(s) making appointment / Mark Eaves, Oliver Hoare and Paul Bateman - the directors of the
application Company
Acts of the adminustrators The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the

Company without personal hability Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an admirustrator may be done
by any one or more persons hokling the office of admirustrator
from time to time

EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings {Counci

Proceedings Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) appiles to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Thus report should be read in conjunction with the detaled Admirustrators' proposals sent to all known creditors
dated 07 Apnl 2014

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 28 February 2014 to 27
August 2014

Tangible Assets and Intellectual Property Rights (“IPR")

As previously reported, the Company's tangible assets and IPR were sold to Depirus Limited, a company
connected by commion directorship, In the sum of £35,000 plus VAT Full details of this transaction were
provided in the Administrators’ proposals

Payment has now been receved in full a breakdown of which I1s detaled on the attached receipts and
payments account

Creditors will recall that the sale of the Company's IPR included additional consideration based upon profits
achieved in future trading penods No further information 1s available at this stage regarding the potential eam
out as forecasts have not yet been prepared An update on potential recovenes will be available in the next
report to creditors

Excluded Assets

The sale detaled above excluded certain assets including stock, 1T equipment and a container located at site
These items have now been sold via pnvate treaty sales and have realised a total of £2,620 plus VAT

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we confirm that the following assets were sold to a
connected party

Date of Asset sold and Consideration paid Name of Relationship with the
sale nature of transaction | and date Purchaser Company

20 May | Stock and IT | £1,500 plus VAT paid | Depirus Limited | Company connected by
2014 equipment 20 May 2014 common directorship




Cash at Bank

As previously advised, the Company attempted a nghts 1ssue pror to the administration in order to generate
much needed capttal It was understood that these funds were paid into a separate deposit account however it
has come to light that these funds were held in a standard current account only As such, Barclays Bank Plc
(“the bank™) were able to apply offset in respect of the outstanding indebtedness due on other accounts and
facilties in place

As a result, the net sum of £37,596 04 was received and to date the sum of £33,422 18 has been refunded to
shareholders on a pro rata basis

Licence Fee

As part of the sale agreement, a licence to occupy the premises at 3B Delph Court, Sherdley Business Park,
Sullivan's Way, St Helens, Merseyside, WA9 5GL was granted to Depirus Limited for the period to 26 May
2014 This was subsequently extended to 26 August 2014 and then to 26 November 2014 to allow discussions
to be held regarding the terms of a new lease for the premises

The sum of £19,548 40 has been recewed from the purchaser in respect of the licence To date, the sum of
£15,882 65 has been pad to the landlord for monies falling due under the lease for the penod of the hicence

it 1s hoped that a conclusion will be reached shortly however negotiations continue between the landlord and the
purchaser

Bank Interest Gross

The sum of £12 74 has been receved during the penod Corporation tax is payable on this amount

Sundry Refunds

An insurance refund in the sum of £115 70 was received from Metlfe Europe ~

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided n our statement of proposals
On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company's creditors as follows

Secured creditors
There are no secured creditors
Preferential creditors

Preferential clams of employees far arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estmated at £24,127 65
We consider that there are likely to be suffictent funds for a dividend to be paid to preferential creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net properfy means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be avallable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescnbed part of the Company's
net property 1s calculated by reference to a shiding scale as follows




] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

a 20% of net property thereafter,

] Up to a maximum amount to be made availabie of £600,000
An

administrator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property

O the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

0 the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the prowvision shall not
apply (Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net property 1s available for distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors
Claims of the unsecured creditors were estimated at £1,160,822

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be insufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors

6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

We have decided nat to seek approval of the pre-administration costs that were unpaid at the date of our
appointment in the total sum of £17,859 plus VAT

7. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by the preferential creditors on 17 Apnl 2014 in accordance with Rule
2 106(5A) of the Rules, by reference to the time properly given by us (as admirustrators) and the vanous grades
of our staff catculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to
matters ansing in the administration We are also authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements
for services provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Ingsolvency Practice 9) in
accordance with our firm's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Proposals for achieving the
purpose of administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 28 February 2014 to 27 August 2014 amount to £55,807 50 which represents
230 50 hours at an average rate of £242 55 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out vatue for the penad 28 February 2014 to 27 August 2014
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

O0B2 00

To 27 August 2014, we have drawn the total sum of £10,000 on account of our remuneration, against total
time costs of £55,907 50 incurred since the date of our appeointment




To 27 August 2014, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £155 16 and also disbursements that
should be treated as Category 2 disbursements that have been drawn duning the penod of this report in
accordance with the approval obtained in the total sum of £50 40 are provided in the narratve summary of
time costs incured which 1s at Appendix 2

A copy of A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on crediors' nghts
on how to approve and monitor an Administrator’'s remuneration and on how the remuneration I1s set can be
obtamed online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, If you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

8. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the peried of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3
Accountancy Fees

The Company's accountants, Woodstock Accountancy Services Luimited, have been paid the sum of £75 plus
VAT for their assistance with the preparation of the P45s

Agents Fees

Landwood Group have been paid the sum of £5,200 plus VAT which represents a fee for the production of the
valuation report and a 10% commission fee based on asset realisations

Legal Fees
The sum of £4.970 50 plus VAT has been pad to Napthens LLP for therr assistance in dealing with the

appointment matters, the completion of the sale of assets and licence fee agreement together with property |
matters ansing since the appomntment

9. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

As detalled above, the additional consideration in relation to the sale of the Company's PR, which 1s dependent
upoen future trading performance, has not yet been determined

10. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detatled in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Bustness,
Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors  We have complied with our duties in this respect

Investigations completed

As explained in our Statement of Proposals, we have undertaken an mitial assessment of the manner in which
the business was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate in
this respect.

There were no matters ansing from the investigations that required further action which would provide additional
funds for the creditors




11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
credttor {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in wnting that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-admimstration costs) which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured credior with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred as set out in this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration is
inappropnate

12. CONCLUSION

We will report again in appreximately six months time or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever s the
sooner

L Thomas
Joint Administrator

Dated 23 September 2014




APPENDIX1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 28 February 2014 to 27 August 2014




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS
AND PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING ESTIMATED

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Period 28 February 2014 to 27 August 2014

Receipts & Anticipated Projected
Payments to Receipts & Qutcome
date Payments £
£ £
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Inteltetual Property Rights 5000 - 5000
Intelietual Property Rights - additional consideration - Uncertain Uncertain
Tangble Assets 30,000 30,000
Other assets - Stock and IT Equipment 2,620 - 2,620
Cash at Bank 37 596 - 37,596
Licence Fee 19 548 Uncertan 19,548
Sundry Refunds 116 1478 1592
Bank interest Gross 13 10 23
94,693 1,486 96,379
Legs Costs of Realisation
Admmistrator's fees {10,000) {10,000) {20,000}
Administrators Disbursements (138) (100} (238}
Accountancy Fees (75) - (75)
Legal Fees and Disbursements (4,971) - {4971)
Agents Fees and Disbursements
Valuation & Disbursements (1 500) - (1,500)
Sale Comnussion (10% of net reahsations) (3 700) - (3,700)
Bordereau {statutory bond} (68) - (68)
Statutory advertising {85) - (85)
Insurance (265) - (265)
Bank Charges (45) - (45)
Rights Issue Refund (33,422) (4,174} (37,596)
Rent payable (15 883) (3,666) (19,548)
Available for preferentfal creditors 24 742 {16,453) 8,289
Arrears of wages and holiday pay - {24,128) {24,128)
Net property 24,742 (40,581) {15 B38)
Prescnbed part of net property set askle for unsecured creditors - - -
Available te the Unsecured Creditors 24 742 {40,581) (15,838)
Held as
Bank Account 27,337
VAT Recelvable 7,252
VAT Payable (9.847)
24,742
Summary of outcome for creditors
Preferenttal Creditors 8289

Unsecured Creditors

8 289




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursernents,
b Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of time costs incurred,

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 28 February 2014 to 27 August 2014




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case [t also applies where further
information 15 to be provided to creditors regarding the office heolder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciites provided by the firm
and also where payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or
his firm or any associate has an interest Best practice gu:dance2 requires that such
charges should be disclosed te those who are responsible for approving the coffice
holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The offtce holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work I1s
being carned out at the appropriate ievel There are varnous levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which atlows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the
individual’s hourly rate in force at that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATICN OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,
Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases n respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates,

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) —~ Remuneration of insolvency office halders in England & Wales

2 Itud 1




(B) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

s Telephone and facsimile
+ Prnting and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm The rates charged by the varous grades of staff that may
wark on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the Preston office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110

Support 110




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Greenbottle Limited

CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Lila Thomas AND David Robert Acland
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 28 February 2014

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11

12

13

14

16

16

17

18

This overview and the time costs analysis attached i1s ntended to provide suffictent information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case
Routine

Exceptional responsibilities
None

The office holders’ effectiveness

The strategy, once it became clear that the survival of the Company was not possible to achieve,
was to realise property in order to make a distrnbution to the preferential creditors (no secured
creditor} Upen receipt of the deferred consideration element of the agreed sale, this purpose will
be achteved

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
The Company's primary assets are plant and machinery and intellectual property, a sale of
which has now been agreed as detalled in the statement of proposals

Anticipated return to creditors

Based on anticipated reatisations, preferential creditors will receive a distrbution, the quanturn of
which 1s dependent on the level of realisations from the additonal net profit consideration [t s
anticipated that there will be insufficient monies avatlable to enable a distrbution to be made to
unsecured credtors

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 28 February 2014 and 27 August 2014 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and their staff
followng therr appointment only

The views of the creditors

The proposals were cuwculated to all known creditors for therr information As the Jont
Adminsstrators considered that the Company had insufficient property to enable a distnbution to
be made to unsecured creditors, no initial meeting of the Company's creditors was summaoned
and the Joint Administrators’ proposals were deemed approved However, the approval of the
preferential creditors was sought for certain resolutions regarding fees, disbursements and
discharge from lizbity These resclutions were approved

WKVMESOTWNATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EW-8T ADMWYADM1804P - IME COSTS SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS DOC




19

110

112

21

22

Approval of fees

The proposals included a provision for the Joint Administrators to be remunerated on a time cost
basis This I1s detailled further within the report and has been approved to by the secured and
preferential creditors

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

The Proposals included a provision for the Joint Administrators to be authorised to draw
disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by ther firm (defined as
Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), in accordance with therr
firm's policy This has been approved by the preferential creditors

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained In relation to expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been charged to the case since the date of my appointment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm

Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage 50 40
TOTAL 50 40

Other professionals employed & their costs

Legal Fees

Napthens LLP were Instructed to prepare the assignment documents in relation to the
Company's intellectual property and to assist with other legal matters Fees were agreed on the
basis of tme costs incurred

Agent's Fees
Specralist insolvency valuers, Landwood Group, were instructed to value and dispose of the
Company's tangible assets Fees are based on a percentage of realisations

Detals of the anticipated fees and/or fees pand to date are detaled within the Estimated
Outcome Statement at Appendix 1

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor {(Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
helders is attached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of our last report, the following work has been camed out

Approval of the Administrators proposals and certain resolutons concemning fees,
disbursements and discharge from hability,

The recovery of the cash at bank,

Receipt of monies following the asset sales,

Collection of the licence fee and payment of associated rent,




Investigation into the Company's affairs and reporting on the Directors’ conduct,
Dealing with creditor quenes and assessing claims,

Assisting with employee claims and llaising with the Redundancy Payments Office,
The preparation of this report




——m—— e "

|
s1500 Buipueysing:

JojenSIILIpY

0S D06'SK
00 0000} | umelq] s394 mE_._.”
95 50C umel( soad qsiq
T
95 86} | 51800 qsig / sedoidws’
05 £06'SS 000 00 926'F 00 216"l 000
05 0cg 000 8 vy oZrl [ Re]
96 181 05 605 8 e 000 051 0o 000
00 S6€ 05 82 0.0 000 030 000 000
6 €62 05 0581 [ 000 000 000 000
6 881 05§ £29 [+ 000 080 001 000
69 ¥l 00Z8l'st 09 ¥S 009 Q0 000 00Q
EF LLE 00 9¢h or L 000 ao ooo o000
L6 0Pl 00 0S8 L 07 €3 00Q mo osel 000
00 S0Z 05 201 050 0oco 000 000 000
85 /12 00509'8 00 L 000 000 000 ooa
00 592 00 651 090 000 o 00 000
00 592 00 9e9 ore 000 0o 000 000
26 921 06 926 0E L 000 009 0980 0oo
00592 006082 080l 000 000 goo goo
a¥ Tt 05 886'6 06 v+ 000 00 4L 000 000
BC ¥iZ 002511 0y 000 000 000 000
¥5 122 00918'F oL 1e 000 06 9 000 000
Q0 592 0021T 080 000 000 0ao 000
19 LUy 45046 T oL 9 000 099 000 000
¢6 121 05 264 059 000 009 eoQ 000
FT . s ,ww.mn M&, s ﬂ“ ro.._:m_mmau . .ﬁww__m_:_Eu(
sjey Bay 1500 [810] £'aSInoH 18301 « BRO P Hoddng | +Q5ed

- e

ase]d Kjusg

—

R ———

006E5E€E 000 000 05 £25'S1 .
0z ZEh 000 000 ot 6e 2
oe L 000 000 00000 AVHLL n_
000 000 000 00020 DHOXA! m
0/ 000 000 0000 0 ML
0z 4 000 000 000€ 0 XLLVAL
05 €€ 000 000 0001 12 ISt
060 00 0 000 0005 0 NOANIL __
090 00 0 000 0000 0 MNvEL
050 000 000 00000 aNogL
09 52 000 000 000y § 1V1SH m
090 000 000 00000 AdLONL
ore a0 0 000 0000 0 NYIdL,
0.0 000 000 00000 Niwavi !
0301 000 000 00000 GYIHLE
08 0Z 000 000 0001 2 WIv13L
06 € a0 0 000 000€ 0 Lout #
0601 000 000 0006 € t0ddvl
080 000 000 0000 0 agvdlL| -
al ol 000 000 0000 0 EEELED
050 000 000 0000 0 v¥aao: |
obeven  Fmee " pein saied | uoe
W P o S °d . vewy

¥102/80/4C 01 $102/20/8¢ Woid

paNWIT 3ROquUIBIS - WAY |

m e e e e e ey

1509 [ej0 )t
SinoH [EI0 L4

oneay!

sjesey ebiey) pan u_”
£jessy abieys Buneoy|
XVL PUE LYA!
slessy/ssaLisng Jo o_amw
suoneBnseau)’

uczcwmw

mc__u_._om“

sunjey pue spoda) Aoes!
SlEYE JO JUBLLDIEIS]

pue sjuauiied pue sidisday;
1

Buwued pue ABajens awmow

coagn_c_Euc.“

sjas8y AUBg Py L]

'

suonnquysip pue sjocud ‘swiei)
{LOY) 8N L jo uopusey’

|
fwpos Ea:ﬁ_o&(*

* BujpeJ Ly
soaloidwy

-
-

TR,

dn mojjo} pue Bupodas yvaan

. |
!

WAV LLTYD50

Alewwns - poday sasuadxg pue swiy




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense tncurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Agent’s Fees Landwood Group 5,200 00 (5,200 00} -
Legal Fees & Napthens LLP 4970 50 {4,970 50) -
Disbursements
Accountancy Fees Woodstock 7500 (75 00) -
Accountancy Services
Limited
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising 8460 (84 60) -
Company Searches Companies House 10 00 {10 Q0) -
Stationery & Postage Royal Mail 7766 (77 66) -
Bond AUA Insolvency Risk 67 50 {67 50) -
Services Limited
Mileage Begbies Traynor 50 40 {50 40) -
{Central) LLP
Insurance AUA Insolvency Risk 26500 {265 00) -
Services Limited
Bank Charges Barclays Bank Plc 45 00 (45 00) -
Total 10,845 66 (10,845.66} -




